

No. 23-1141

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,

*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**Brief of Professors of Tort Law, Statutory  
Interpretation, and Firearms Regulation as  
*Amici Curiae* in Support of Neither Party**

TIMOTHY D. LYTTON  
85 Park Place  
Atlanta, GA 30302

HILLEL Y. LEVIN  
208 Hirsch Hall  
Athens, GA 30602

TIMOTHY M. HAGGERTY  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANIL K. VASSANJI  
SOFIA SYED  
RUPITA CHAKRABORTY  
ANGELA GARCIA  
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN  
SEILER ADELMAN &  
ROBBINS LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 833-1100  
thagerty@fklaw.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. INTERVENING THIRD-PARTY CRIMINAL ACTS DO NOT AUTOMATICALLY RELIEVE FIREARMS INDUSTRY PARTICIPANTS FROM LIABILITY FOR THEIR OWN UNLAWFUL CONDUCT.....	5
A. PLCAA Expressly Provides that a Firearm Manufacturer’s Unlawful Conduct May Be a Proximate Cause of Harm Resulting from Third Party Criminal Misuse of its Products.....	5
B. The Common Law in Many Jurisdictions Permits Tort Liability for Harm Resulting from Intervening Third-Party Criminal Misconduct.....	12
C. The “Direct Cause” Test Urged by Petitioners Does Not Apply to the Question of Intervening Cause.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE REMOTENESS DOCTRINE DOES NOT PRECLUDE GOVERNMENT ENTITIES FROM BRINGING ACTIONS THAT SATISFY THE PREDICATE EXCEPTION'S PROXIMATE CAUSE REQUIREMENT.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	30
APPENDIX A—LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	27
<i>Bell v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 687 N.E.2d 1325 (N.Y. 1997).....	14
<i>Bigbee v. Pac. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 665 P.2d 947 (Cal. 1983).....	15
<i>Britton v. Wooten</i> , 817 S.W.2d 443 (Ky. 1991).....	15
<i>Carlisle v. Ulysses Line Ltd., S.A.</i> , 475 So.2d 248 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985).....	15
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	7
<i>Cruz v. Middlekauff Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.</i> , 909 P.2d 1252 (Utah 1996).....	14
<i>Ekberg v. Greene</i> , 196 Colo. 494 (1978).....	15
<i>Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. Smith &amp; Wesson Brands, Inc.</i> , 91 F.4th 511 (1st Cir. 2024).....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	21-22
<i>Glover v. Jackson State Univ.</i> , 968 So.2d 1267 (Miss. 2007) .....	14
<i>Hemi Grp. v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	27
<i>Hodge v. Nor-Cen, Inc.</i> , 527 N.E.2d 1157 (Ind. Ct. App. 1988) .....	15
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	4, 19-21, 23-28
<i>McLean v. Kirby Co., a Div. of Scott Fetzer Co.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 229 (N.D. 1992).....	15
<i>Minnesota v. Fleet Farm LLC</i> , 679 F. Supp. 3d 825 (D. Minn. 2023) .....	28
<i>Mitchell v. Cedar Rapids Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2013).....	14
<i>Or v. Edwards</i> , 818 N.E.2d 163 (Mass. App. Ct. 2004) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Platkin v. FSS Armory, Inc.</i> , No. MRS-C-000102-23 (N.J. Super. Ct., Aug. 28, 2024).....	28
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024).....	8
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	11
<i>Sheridan v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 392 (1988).....	12
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022).....	20
<i>Stewart v. Federated Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 662 A.2d 753 (Conn. 1995).....	14
<i>Taylor-Rice v. State</i> , 979 P.2d 1086 (Haw. 1999).....	14
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	7
<i>Yukon Equip., Inc. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 585 P.2d 1206 (Alaska 1978).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 7901(b)(1) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A).....	7-8, 28
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(i) .....	20, 25
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii) .....	2, 6-7, 9-10, 20, 25
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(v).....	10, 20, 25
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>READING LAW</i> (2012).....	7-8, 20
D. Dobbs, P. Hayden, & E. Bublick, <i>LAW</i> <i>OF TORTS</i> (2d ed. 2024) .....	11, 13-16
2 F. Harper & F. James, Jr., <i>LAW OF</i> <i>TORTS</i> (1956).....	18
Heidi Li Feldman, <i>What It Takes to</i> <i>Write Statutes that Hold the</i> <i>Firearms Industry Accountable to</i> <i>Civil Justice</i> , 133 <i>YALE L. J. F.</i> 717 (2024).....	7
Restatement (First) of Torts (1934).....	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965) .....	17
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm (2010) .....	11, 13-14, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Timothy D. Lytton, <i>Should Government Be Allowed to Recover the Costs of Public Services from Tortfeasors?: Tort Subsidies, the Limits of Loss Spreading, and the Free Public Services Doctrine</i> , 76 TUL. L. REV. 727 (2002).....	24
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS (5th ed. 1984) .....	16-17, 27
W. Prosser, HANDBOOK OF THE LAW OF TORTS (1st ed. 1941).....	17-18
W. Prosser, HANDBOOK OF THE LAW OF TORTS (2d ed. 1955).....	17
W. Prosser, HANDBOOK OF THE LAW OF TORTS (3d ed. 1964).....	17
W. Prosser, HANDBOOK OF THE LAW OF TORTS (4th ed. 1971) .....	17
